

HB0005/369333/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 5
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, after “cigarettes;” insert “imposing a State admissions and amusement tax on the net proceeds derived from the operation of certain bingo games and tip jars; providing for the distribution of certain admissions and amusement tax revenue;”; strike beginning with “altering” in line 13 down through “guest;” in line 14; strike beginning with “altering” in line 19 down through “tax;” in line 20; in lines 22 and 26, in each instance, strike “each year” and substitute “in certain fiscal years”.

On page 2, in line 4, after “purposes;” insert “increasing the maximum allowable aggregate amount of outstanding and unpaid consolidated transportation bonds and bonds of prior issues;”; strike beginning with “, subject” in line 5 down through “half” in line 6; in line 12, after “semitrailers;” insert “setting the amount of certain fees imposed for issuance of a certificate of title for a motor vehicle; altering the distribution of certain revenues to a certain account in the Transportation Trust Fund;”; in line 10, strike “the” and substitute “a certain”; strike beginning with “establishing” in line 10 down through “activities;” in line 11; and strike beginning with “provide” in line 24 down through “time” in line 26 and substitute “include certain information in a separate section of a certain Consolidated Transportation Program”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 36, after “Section” insert “2-202, 2-1104, 2-1302.1, 2-1303;”; after line 40, insert:

“BY adding to

Article – Tax - General

Section 2-1302.2, 4-102(d), and 4-105(a-1)

(Over)

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2004 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)”;

in line 41, strike “without” and substitute “with”; and in line 43, after “3-202” insert “, 3-215(b), and 8-402”.

On page 3, in line 3, strike “3-215” and substitute “13-613(d), 13-802,”; and strike in their entirety lines 36 through 40, inclusive.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 31, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, strike line 1 in its entirety and substitute:

“2-202.

After making the distribution required under § 2-201 of this subtitle, within 20 days after the end of each quarter, the Comptroller shall distribute:

(1) THE REVENUE FROM THE STATE ADMISSIONS AND AMUSEMENT TAX ON ELECTRONIC BINGO AND ELECTRONIC TIP JARS UNDER § 4-102(D) OF THIS ARTICLE TO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE STATE; AND

(2) the remaining admissions and amusement tax revenue:

[(1)] (I) to the Maryland Stadium Authority, county, or municipal corporation that is the source of the revenue; or

[(2)] (II) if the Maryland Stadium Authority and also a county or municipal corporation tax a reduced charge or free admission:

[(i)] 1. 80% of that revenue to the Authority; and

[(ii)] 2. 20% to the county or municipal corporation.

4-102.

(D) (1) IN THIS SUBSECTION, “NET PROCEEDS” MEANS THE TOTAL RECEIPTS FROM THE OPERATION OF AN ELECTRONIC BINGO MACHINE OR ELECTRONIC TIP JAR MACHINE LESS THE AMOUNT OF MONEY WINNINGS OR PRIZES PAID OUT TO PLAYERS.

(2) A STATE TAX IS IMPOSED ON THE NET PROCEEDS DERIVED FROM ANY CHARGE FOR THE OPERATION OF AN ELECTRONIC BINGO MACHINE PERMITTED UNDER A COMMERCIAL BINGO LICENSE OR AN ELECTRONIC TIP JAR MACHINE AUTHORIZED UNDER TITLE 13 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE THAT IS OPERATED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.

4-105.

(A-1) THE RATE OF THE STATE ADMISSIONS AND AMUSEMENT TAX IMPOSED ON ELECTRONIC BINGO OR ELECTRONIC TIP JARS UNDER § 4-102(D) OF THIS SUBTITLE IS 20% OF THE NET PROCEEDS SUBJECT TO THE TAX.”

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 6 and 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 10 on page 6 through line 15 on page 7, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 11, in line 11, strike “THE” and substitute “BEGINNING IN CALENDAR YEAR 2011, THE”; and in line 26, strike “The” and substitute “BEGINNING IN CALENDAR YEAR 2010, THE”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 14, in line 8, strike beginning with “of” through “billion” and substitute **“OF \$2.6 BILLION”**.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 14, after line 26, insert:

“13-802.

[The fees] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN § 13-805 OF THIS SUBTITLE, THE FEE for [certificates] EACH CERTIFICATE of title issued under this title [shall be established by the Administration] IS \$50.”;

in line 28, strike “(I)”; and strike beginning with “AS” in line 30 down through “PARAGRAPH,” in line 31.

On page 15, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 5, inclusive.

On page 24, in line 11, strike “§ 13-809” and substitute “§§ 13-802 and 13-809”.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On pages 17 and 18, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 17 through line 11 on page 18.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 19, in line 27, strike “8%” and substitute “6.5%”.

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 20, in line 14, strike “80 percent” and substitute “TWO-THIRDS”.

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 22, strike beginning with the colon in line 25 down through “2008,” in line 26 and substitute a comma; in line 27, strike “submit a report for the proposed projects included” and substitute “include”; in line 28, strike “. The report shall” and substitute “a separate section to”; and in line 33, after “2013,” insert “and”.

On pages 22 and 23, strike beginning with “; and” in line 35 on page 22 down through “report” in line 21 on page 23.